| SERITSR =2 X| J. Korea Inst. Intell. Transp. Syst.

B 2R B2 A QAo Aekd F3p BA
o] &2} W5 A 7|k CVMS A&

A Quantitative Analysis of Effects on Enhancing Bus Shelter Infrastructure:
Focusing on Contingent Valuation Method by an User’s Satisfaction Survey

AR LY ALY RS

[
* AR FRYSE SN TS RAY
w ZAZ . GEN~T YR

B4 SR SABU HUATYAY

woee WA FEYSD SN FHT P
Kyuhyuk Kim* - Myounggyu Kim** - Nayeon Kim* - Heesoo Kim*
Tai-jin Song*

* Dept. of Urban Eng., Chungbuk Nataional Univ.
** Transcore Corporation

¥ Corresponding author : Tai-jin Song, tj@chungbuk.ac.kr

Vol. 23 No.2(2024) 9o

A{Elily 2P uv ol 8Ae] Held ATE S8l ARA AL M AL WS Fasw, 7] AAg

AL F4 0 ARle) B ARHOR BATE AL e A%H FujE s Dol
n}. JYolE B A WA R Axe A AR EnE 2Yts A7 A
78 Aol & AT AR AN TIT o 82 DEEo| Se 2AY N2Y
We s WAYRA Qe Ao T ABeIAA ) Holu §u1E 2T AEAOZ
ARG AT ARA] AL v g ol & Hole B = glom wALA o

I AN AR AU AT de] A Fgol 2 FFL AT J0E etk £

CISSN 2384-1729 ATo) AT WAgRR AM AN A B4 A SAGEER B89 Rolg BoE,

https://doi.org/10.12815/kits.

2024.232.89 dio] AT, FAE-UEE B4 AEJAM, Hel-H]-8H]

ABSTRACT

Bus stop improvement conveys users their usability. It is essential that transportation jurisdictions
should identify quantitative effects of a bus stop improvement to invest effectively and expand
consistently. Nevertheless, there is currently no research to estimate the quantitative effect on bus
stops improvement. In this study, the willingness to pay and the benefit-cost ratio for the bus stops
improvement were estimated through a contingent valuation method based on user satisfaction. It was
found that the bus stop improvement located in urban areas can achieve high-cost benefits, and it
in suburban areas has a great impact on improving the quality of life of local residents. The results
(© 2024. The Korea Institute of ~ Of this study will be used as a basis for expanding the bus stop facility improvement project.
Intelligent Transport Systems. All
rights reserved. Key words : Bus stop, Importance-performance analysis, Willingness to pay, Benefit-cost ratio

Received 13 September 2023
Revised 6 October 2023
Accepted 22 April 2024



=

Fejul s, vhaw s 5 o
Ak le $Ae

2 FE BEANES YY) Ee A9t
w2, 2021 COVID-199] 3ol = &5}

S AA FEEY] oF 25% FEU ALSZ YERFGTHKTDB, 2022). ol& 43 9 =4
ol g3 Fdsta Jokes AL 9wgth Ty, Exe] 7] F7te] nfds
Sotas g2, W2 A4S gire] 7] g33] MagFabo)] okl
Z Bol AT A o] gAE +

Sall ti71Ezke] HNkE 3o

AHE G M2 RE A S

Bl

o A4 7)Aol B asid

3 2 BEAE AWAY, & dAsgon, 2
ARa7E AR AAY A A a3k ITH<Table 1), 20234 7]
AR WY AEA AEERA 1371, AV AWA 204, FAE AEA 1)
QA 0k, FRRE AFA Vhzol £953 ek Teu, A A

o] Afrshe F8 WAAFATS oz siEI Jlon, thiie] A}l thdA

<Table 1> Bus stop sties on the improvement project (2023.10)

Station(city) Period Improvements Status

Osong-station 211 ~ 219 Sidewalks and platform maintenance Done

(Cheongju)
Siheung-tollgate 205 ~ 227 Platform maintenance Done
(Siheung)
Seongnam city hall 201 ~ 223 Change in the pl?tform ‘structure and Done
(Seongnam) shelter installation
Pangyo-station 21.1 ~ 225 Sidewalks maintenance and shelter installation Done
(Seongnam)

Sad?;leg(—;tlz;tlon 20.12 ~ 232 Canopy and BIT installation, and sidewalk pavement Done
Dan%;?:;—jlt; tion 20.12 ~ 232 Canopy and BIT installation, and sidewalk pavement Done
Gangbyun-station . s . . .

(Seoul) 20.12 ~ "232 Canopy and BIT installation, and sidewalk pavement Done

Seoul-station . s . . .

(Seoul) 20.12 ~ 232 Canopy and BIT installation, and sidewalk pavement Done
Gang(r;ir(r)ll—;;anon 20.12 ~ ’23.6 Canopy and BIT installation, and sidewalk pavement Done
Hong1k(slir(1)11:/1.)—stat1on 20.12 ~ ’233 Canopy and BIT installation, and sidewalk pavement Done
Hapjﬁzngl-j;anon 20.12 ~ °23.2 Canopy and BIT installation, and sidewalk pavement Done
Changwon center-station 20.7 ~ 239 Separating entrance pathway of each bus line Ongoin,

(Changwon) - - P: 2 p: y us going

90 PrHTSYLE=EN 237, M22(2024H 4)



Station(city) Period Improvements Status
Dan%;j;j; tion 20.1 ~ Bus bay and sidewalks installation Ongoing
Shmno(nshe};lllﬁ)—stanon 22.1 ~ Canopy and BIT installation, and sidewalk pavement Ongoing
Yanféa;-zgl tion 22.1 ~ Canopy and BIT installation, and sidewalk pavement Ongoing

In front of Myeongdong . . . . . .
Kookmin bank (Seoul) 22.1 Canopy and BIT installation, and sidewalk pavement Ongoing
Yangjae g;zsll)l s forest 22.1 ~ Canopy and BIT installation, and sidewalk pavement Ongoing
Dobor(lﬁzzrllli;tauon 221 ~ Canopy and BIT installation, and sidewalk pavement Ongoing

Shinbok rotary . . .
(Ulsan) 22.1 Platform maintenance Ongoing
Gonguptop. rotary 221 ~ Platform maintenance Ongoin,
(Ulsan) . going

o

TEAY FHA 9 AAAANE A o] Al M2 FAe] o EAE Zol7] Wi, W
Z A #E AHAY S Fie eFolth ol & HallA e, 7IFdE HAARA AT ALY 29E A
o2 BAst B A ] ZAAEE KRt “O] T8t

B A M= AAAH B 2A Ed8E = W Z715 712 =74 " (Contingent Valuation Method)
< &83to] 8/ HaAFE AA AL ALY A I5 F3A AA HAAHFAE o] 8AE O

FoE AEAY 9 niEn A & 75_’54% &t ARAE o84 H AE
QAL (WTP mean)= E%{S}?E}. F7IE, & dFdAME EEE AF4AE ABYAA T AYHE & 8

st 7+ ARAE H| 8- ] 22 (Benefit-Cost analysis)S 5} th.

1. ZUR JIXSERO| MY

ZA% AAZAYE BAAY o 53} BAY ARG ok S Tgel AR AL, AT 3
stolAl 2k JhQlo] ol AL ¥ AUAA AT AHE BAsid BAA AE Hokshe Wl

ot I

(KDL, 2012). 275 7HASAH L &3}, A%, 39 T 3344 A40] & vAgA sl e A4
I5 FA] Asl 4540 UTHKim et al,, 2019). T, ZAF 7EXSFHo] HIA A
st Aol gk A & A=AE A= AL vl o HoHKim et al., 2012). T
Georgiou et al.(1997)°] ZAF 7IXSAH 3] =&He AEBYASES FEsI BeE F0|,
Jakobssen and Dragun(1996)04 2% 7tx&4 e AHA|7} €} /I & FARTL Be od 52
ZAF 7HIASAHE T3l EFHE ol &4 AEYGAY Y] ATt A weitke A RSk gl

Vol.23 No.2 (2024. 4) The Journal of The Korea Institute of Intelligent Transport Systems 91



g Aol =48 7SN 88 A 2A=s =2 A7 Al disl A Rgit. =4
H 7SS aEEoket vaEEokE Esta 2t &8H ASNoH, F2 54 Mulze] AA
ol awe AAsh= vl &I AT

HA, wFEoke] 7, Lee et al2007)9] AT = FHA BFAAE THoE BFA Y wFER B
AAE et Xé%}*é% FENE e 5 wFzE B9 B e A7 ol A AL

= =S AF, Aat, ARl AFste A7FE o) 8AE e s AEofAtd Aol IFHSA

A o
, B AEA2E T AEH2 el e it A BJAAL 1430~1,7349, SeTFAE Qo tiE
< 1,651~2,205Y FF0 2 Yebgth Kim and Namgung(2015)2] QTollAE H2AY A -
gy EA Ha L /\]-7—. AY Fr o]lsd FRE 93 233 W EA A (Demand Rapid Transit,
DRT) £ Al AA o]§8FS AU E4E fl3l] S ol 94 A 7H7E ooz A &AL
H RS HPstH o, Ol%ZH DRT 13] o] & G AEJatde oF 163873 &9 A2 Yehgth
Ryu and Bae(2013)9] ATolAE AHs3t Ff71%k HH T 3l SFEE nFAI2HY A BoAA S
FASAT B4 AF o] g4t FEHE B AE i A EAHS AR 693098 AL e
whet
HwFwoke] 215 7HASAY 28 Atele a3 2T Ko et al.(2012)9] ATolA = € 500MB EHt
d tlolE] AR|2=e] ¢ X—i% Xla/lA}"“Q FAYY. o] T3 7IUA 47T7TH R o Z A EoAte A
= AYstgon, 4 A B ALH L 4085922 YEFGTE Kim and Kwon(2021) COVID-19 %
2] o] i+ ﬂﬁ-‘MlNﬂ%A Z% P AEYARS FAP FAE AFR F A 2EE S 43
QE 32HES U R BN HES S35 on, FHH YAFE 1690992 YERITE Bong et
al.(2016) F-4F T FE5 AltsEe] A AAAMIIE S AT 22zl FAE Fd 330% S

©

oz ABAY HES FstqoH, g s AA AdAwriAd g AE AL ¥
119402902 E=Z5 Itk Choi and Nam(2018)> 3 =7t FEHAIHS] AA YAEE AP
THAAARSGE PE AP0l e 2508 S R AEIAY AES P on, F49 AH dFa
ol et A oAt A2l 84479, oJdo] g Had 6,535UCE 7|E QR ofF 2-3u) AE A F
AE ATE Jeong(2007)2 AT AAFA o 3t AFAING FEA Y AFRI ABJAY S FAHFT) &
Mg 3l F=A AFA 5329, AFAIY 436W- U2 U HAEZAE AN FAE AXFA A

EoJALH L HFAT 8820~10,983Y, FE=H AFA 8257~11,0899 FFO & ENE

3. 917 Ay

ARAT 122 Fol =2 & A7 IS v 2o A HA, aFEokelA HEM 2 (Lee et
al., 2007), UAM (Choi et al., 2021), +3<EG ZH(Lee et al., 2017), ZFFRyu and Bae, 2013), PRT (Lee, 2011),
DRT (Kim and Namgung, 2015) & w5 =9l tig Ao 34 == a5 4P Atdle o SASAA
g W27 5 A=z Al tigk WY 4 d7e AR AloE yEsth & A7 HEARAE A
2 N A 2ol MRS B AR AXA deb wElzet JHAAY ?6301] g HelS A8t

DB ATIH BAsHe Mag R AN BARINIE oF 59600 FEOZ, ol BRA XA S 7)Ee] WAA Fah

e L]

92  OIRTSYUR| =27 TI233, M22(2024H 49)



HAERE AlY Mo H2 S0t 24

rke HoA B AFste] Aol EAT
T WA, oo ARl 24 A7 43
2 77} ARG £ A7E 4FL A4 o
A g o) BN ALl A B 2w
Fohel ApEaol EATL.
A WAL, Qo ARl o} 2
thgatel A AAA ER] A RN FHo Wy =
WAARA o §AEE TPFOE AM Ao thE BEE ZAE F71E FAstel, AAFAA LS} BE

WEE BF TEshe AZe AR 24 YRS Agd

ot
o
T
=2
R
4o
Y
52
Rl

164 B AN =
N4 FAH AR e EFATH HelA B

1. 24 1y

B ATE MAYRE AL AN A BFE B mEN] As) <Fig 157 2 HHL AHT A
WAl AR O AT A, A A, AT A, B A 5 AN A A 2 YR
o Ed, A WA AR BRE AR 4E BRe A AE SR Ad, A5AAH 54 @
B3 AR SYAe AM AN oF AF4 0§ BEE YROR PRAL F WA, A AN Aol F
BB WAYFY o §AT POR TR MRS FABTE A WA, HE A3} 7Y F 7)2H FAR
M AAR H, ZARYE Agdtel 2 AR o184 Bt AL £HWTh ] WA, £5F A
BolAlS Fgate] ARG WL SE3a, FFAE AH AN 1§ o] ngAYNE B2

Step 01. Designing . || L ___ Step04.DerivingB/C
survey Step 02. Conducting survey Step 03. Estimating WTP mean ratio

+ Selecting target Before After Survey result + Develop benefit and

cost measure indicators

+ Defining monetary value @ N n n . 5
« Choosing method —T= |
| 1. Estimating benefits by

+ Cutting payment range If the bus stop where e
£val you are using improves I:m willing each bus stop
ofvalue as follows, how much ddc‘rfpay IaI:UO - .
« Selecting variables you can pay for g I‘f':r? Logit model improvement
addiiooalbusimg ) 2. Estimating costs by
WTP mean of bus stop A = each bus stop
Satisfaction 200 won improvement
economic
WTP mean of bus stopB = 3.Calculating B/C by
. Gender : ?eaf'“"m 150 won each bus stop
+ Resting
+ Age facility WTP mean of bus stopC = improvement
’ :.anng + Walking 130 won l
icense
- Owningacar :rafem_ WTP mean of bus stop D = B/Cratio of bus stop A =1.13
+ lllumination . -
ornot . 190 won B/C ratio of bus stop B =0.85
+ Job Hacility B/Cratio of bus stop C = 0.90

B/C ratio of bus stop D = 1.06

<Fig. 1> Overall research procedure

Vol.23 No.2 (2024. 4) The Journal of The Korea Institute of Intelligent Transport Systems 93



)
z

[
MO
A

AL &

2023 3€ 7|Fo® MAARA A Aol SEE 87 BRHEES, A
o, AHFY, Y, SHATFY ol &A= AU AErde AA
28 g7oA F7t2 A= &7t e %Qﬂgi A ASA T A oA G5
Dichotomous Choice, DC)< A4 3th FEHHE A2 Ny AEH
o] Eth= AAlo]l TAPTh(Lee et al, 2016) B ﬂ%oﬂﬁ% AEAE 2B

off rjz
re
oy
o o
i
> o
2
ox
N,
=0}
N rlo

ot o &

oot
P

el
El

e
z
X

=

rE X

oo 2

Og(:",
rx A
© e

N

o oL
2 Ho 5
krl
ol
/EE:,

2
ofo
o
ol
o
i
ox

o o
EEEY
o M =
@
moﬁt’

L
o
R
A
2
2o
e
r-m
\:m
o
2
oﬁ
T
[ oo

o\ o
b
ol
ins3
ofN
i
N
Al
it
|
SopE T
OFH

ﬁlﬁ £E é 1]1@} —’F A olFAARLE S A=

)
R
X
Z ol
% Ae

= o]-

2
)
oF ¥

IIEE. i)

2
>

H
2
rlo
1:1]0
p-)
rni
flo

< ol AAREHAJT AA, AE AN FArf 2 FAFH S WAE] A
3 AAA 2AHE Tl A Astanh H AA JAdo] o] Folzl AR RA o] Adol de o
A gl A 308 NEE HAEXALE Sl AEAYol tigh oHxALE 383 F, F 3
H2 ol of3) 1589} 85895 ol 2AMEL A9 THKim et al,, 2012). =4, Alberini(1995)<]
g A B S F8381Y AEYAIY FHEZ 20%, 40%, 60%, 80%° NFehHs FHES AAFHL
A%t o] TAldlA 100, 2009, 3009, 400¥2] AAFHo] =&AL A, H2aF9] 714 =
TS W, 50 o &% a7 Aol o] fAEE & FFES e Z0E AL, 509-S A4
sHo 2 F7ISHAH 1509, 250 52 AAFHE HE HAHAA o] gae] FRE FIE F 7] w2
ALtk E=3h 508 @99 AAFTY Frhe o] 8ar AEGAg o] HfFAHEE A4S BAT AR
Attt HEFHOE, 509, 100, 2009, 3009, 4000 AAFHoR HAE AT
27 A A A AEE JHA] FAS AT AEYAY AR 2 A A VA dEoE &
"ok A A, BAEES A MEFdE AN AR d3Ae AFA §9, A9, 9, W8 By
o5, ZpAF B o, 9 HeAs, A, AR HE R 55 9t 7 HA, ¥ Kl

Abdell Tk A &of Ak 2ANME ARG A e 7 BEos Tt 74 o] 827t A A

ad

Al

>
o 1=

8

T

to Az

]

:lmE

[~ m
o

< 53 HAAZRFA Az AAEHNE W o AT 5| FUMHES FEE 97t Jd=EAE RS
ok A A, 7H*d% H2AHFA ol & TER ZAbl A A7 Aukd o]& o7, 7| g3t UEE, 29
2T MET R BET 5 AR 1SS gig AES 3% ST 2AF 32 <Table 2>9}
zo

™, 73 ?4715 A= Pz HA I

<Table 2> User satisfaction survey questions

Sequence Item Question
S1 Overall user satisfaction Overall satisfaction with the bus stop infrastructure
S2 Waiting space satisfaction Satisfaction with the waiting space
S3 IMumination satisfaction Satisfaction with the lighting illumination in nighttime bus stops
S4 Cleanliness satisfaction Satisfaction with the overall cleanliness of the bus stops
S5 Walkway status satisfaction Satisfaction with the overall walkway condition of the bus stops
S6 Resting facility satisfaction Satisfaction with the resting facilities such as benches at bus stops
7 Environmental facility satisfaction Satisfaction with the environmental facilities
such as trash cans at bus stops

94  OIRTSYUR| =27 TI233, M22(2024H 49)



Sequence Item Question

S8 Walkway height satisfaction Satisfaction with the walkway height when boarding the bus

S9 Bus information S}"stem satisfaction Satisfaction with voice information service at bus stops
(Hearing)

S10 Bus mformanon.s.ystem satisfaction Satisfaction with the bus information service at bus stops
(Vision)

si1 Rail fo bus ferring satisfaction Satisfaction with transferring dlstancF and time from nearby station to the

corresponding bus stop
S12 Bus to bus transferring satisfaction | Satisfaction with transferring with buses at the corresponding bus stop

3. HEXA

[l

AL S|
TS

AEZAM] AR W91 2023\ 39 30U (F)FH 20239 49 69(F) oF ¥
7o A7xle]l AH AR BN olgAEE LR Y AEEAE A TE2AE
WA, B, g, AFFE, 24, FdTY S 8 ARAM AAH e,
& we, A, AR, Y, FUdTd 309 5 F 260479 EEo|

eI
& N
e
)
™
09(:5,
i)
32
o
B
r
2 o

o:
el

14 &4 9 A5 e 7|2 8A £4 A= <Fig 2>9F 2tk A
1417, #9] 1169, B4 3802 3 AFA7} & AT JAd A==
2171 397, 50 107, 100 527, 200€ 86, 300 451, 4009 28 o=
2009 & A A BoFoE SHT HIFo] 7P w3tk A A, H 1369, oA 124 R A o] o

rr
olo
ot

Residence Maximum WTP (won) Gender

160 100
Eb i 3 -
g

1
8150 o § &0
5100 5 o0 52
8 8 2 39 .
£ 3 40 28
& H
g 8 20 10
s 20 3 -
= — = O
Residence Not residence Unknown 0 50 100 200 300 400 = Male = Female
Age Driving license Own car
_ 140 130
5
8120
3
= 100
£
2 80
8 61
é 60
a7

40
z 0, . 9

[ — - = Having = Not having

Under20 20~28 30~39 40~48 50~59 Over60 = Having = Not having

Income (10,000 won) Frequency of a bus stop using

Job
113 66
e} = 99 C) 57
Ewm 115 8 100 iﬁm 50 48
g 50 0
= 100 =80 o
S 80 S e S
Fl ] 22
3 3 = g o - 3 o
g 40 2 g 20 11 5 R
g 5 18 H m i Under1per Overlipsr 1-2per  3-dper  Over5per
5 . 5 0 e 5 month  monthand  week week week
= 0 - Student  Office Housewife Not ETC - Under 1 par
Under 200 200~299 300~399 400~499 Over 500 worker employed week

<Fig. 2> Descriptive statistics of information for survey respondents

Vol.23 No.2 (2024. 4) The Journal of The Korea Institute of Intelligent Transport Systems 95



M

HANRE AlY 7hMe] M2 g1} 24

HI

AR 25 Bokth Ao A% 204 wlwk 2w, 20~294] 1309, 30~394] 619, 40~494) 379, 50~594] 217,
60A] o]’ 9 0= 20~294] A HlFo] 7HF EokTh WE B o Fo] 9, W HA4 2027, W v
B 8O R 4 7o SHA WEE BT 2R Uyt A B o5 Ae, AR Bzt
1099, A2} Pl R-G2) 1518 2 2pAF v B ko] HlFo] w3tk &5 +59 49, € 2009- #%F 1151,
¥ 200~299%H 4373, ¥ 300~399%HY 5178, ¥ 400~499%H 3375, ¥ 5009+ o] 18 o2 @ 2009+ Hl
T 425 BFo] 7P =tk A A%, A 991, AR 1139, ALFE 11, T3] 59, 7]E 321
27Rle] HlFo] 7 w3tk AR HE o E«l 7%, 213 ek - E 39, Y 13) oAk F 13 ﬂ]
W 509, T 13] o) 5 33] wwk WHE 667, T 33 ol F 53] W|RE WE 579, F 53] o] W&
8HOoE F 1-33] A5 WE HE HlFo] 7 E9kTh

26099 AR 8 AFA A BEE B A= <Fig 3>9F 2ok AW o] 4 =9 A Tl
A A G 3.66-ANA A T et 544-H 02 1.78% Aed Ao E YEhgT 7 E3L 9EEE A A
Bt 350404 M F Ht 494802 147 s AR et 25 WEEE /14 A B 3.9
AollA 7 & B 5018 0.2 1.025 A3 20 E Yelth Ad s 1A A B 4.04% A A
1 3 HF 550422 1467 4o Aoz eyt AEdd BEss N A e 3.88%0A A &

o
r_‘

=]

Overall user satisfaction Waiting space satisfaction lllumination satisfaction
. 7.00 . 7.00 . 7.00
T % 6.00 F o0
< 5.00 % 5.00 < 5.00
Ea00 £ 400 £am0
£ 3.00 £ 3.00 £ 3.00
%200 % 200 2 200
£ 1.00 £ 100 £\
£ 0.00 £ 0.00 2 0.00
w Before 0 Before @ Before
Cleanliness satisfaction Walkway status satisfaction Resting facility satisfaction
7.00 7.00 . 7.00

EE,DO -§-600
a

.. 5.00 .. 5.00 .. 5.00
& = =
é 4.00 é 4.00 5 4.00
2300 £ 3.00 2 3.00
2200 2 2.00 2 200
2 1.00 2 1.00 2 1.00
£ 0.00 ;—': 0.00 £ 0.00
& Before @i Before 3 Before
Envionmental facility satisfaction Walkway height satisfaction Bus information system satisfaction
_ 7.00 . 7.00 (Hearing)
) 3
6.00 § 6.00 . 1.00
)
< 6.00 % 5.00 g
= -
5 4.00 = 400 & 500
3 ° £
5 3.00 5 3.00 2
§ § = 3.00
2 2.00 2 2.00 2
k-l ) ]
g 1.00 3 1.00 g 100
2 0.00 £ 0.00 3
a Before 3 Before & -1.00 Before
Bus information system satisfaction Rail-bus transfer satisfaction Bus-bus transfer satisfaction
(Vision) _7.00 _ 7.00
) 3
5 700 8 6.00 g 6.00 5.13
ki % 5.00 % 5.00 434
= =
t‘ 5.00 5 4.00 S 4.00
3 a00 g 300 g 3.00
g £ 200 2 200
g 1.00 % 1.00 g 10
B 2 0.00 £ 0.00
z -1.00 Before 4 Before After ] Before After

<Fig. 3> Descriptive statistics of satisfaction score for survey respondents

96 RAFTSYR|=ET 237, TM22(2024H 42)



oﬁ

Bt 5.13H 02 1258 s AR Ueigth FAAA BEEs 1A A B 351804 Ad &
500002 1597 453 2102 Yegth $EAAE EEs Al A é& S0 A AN T HE
o2 094% e &l 3914 A A & s
Ho=Z 0897 = 2 RA2E BETE JfA Xd ﬁé& 3.96% oA A
522807 1267 M A FF 41340 A
490402 0774 A M A o 434800
513402 0794 4

B
N~

EVRNCURNE TR S N Y

oy
o
fru

o
fuj
L
)
dlo
ox
rO
)
>
=
[
=)
I
ol
rlr
=
rx
[
o‘:l
ot
ETINN
~

o
AV
o

>

o
[o2
ofy ofy
(LT IR U]

8

—101' o ot
o o

® g

7
di

A
A

o |o
L L
AWRRU
3L 3T -

(LILUN
)

of»

2NN
o

o
3L
T

X
o
K
f
fo
it
o3
=
1%

L
O
)
N
=
Do
f
>
[~
o
2o
k)
il
N
e
O
fru
ol
fo
oy
r"j
I
bl
e
1
o
>
o:(‘)(:t:
e
i)
i)
rr
A
ey
gQ
~
Vv
0

Y
e

o
oy
ox
ful

a
[

n

I
o
ofy
fo
b
fr
e
N
A=}
A=)
I
oy

o rlo
ofy
fo

ol H‘j
o

flo o rir

fo {1 rlo

=
o
fru
i
uj
3L
&=
i
o
o
J
dlo o

of\ of N HF

Fo

oz 1}
3.

R:3
[
ol
S
o
Y
rx
>
o2
o
i
>
et
2
N
krl

lmponance l Clea:\iness
Performance 1 ()
Importance T
17 Bus information Performance 1
system (Vision)
(s10) Bus-bus transfer
Walkway status * e (S12)
b (s5) i it
% Walkway height & & Restl;lgﬁf]acllltv
9 (S8)
3 -
o rka -
3 Rail-bus transfer llumination N
® (511) = (83) Waiting space

(S2)
Bus information
* system (Hearing)

Importance t
Performance |

Importance {
Performance |

Environmental
faciity e
(s7)

Importance

<Fig. 4> The result of the Importance-Performance Analysis (IPA)

4. BANZE A|M JHMO|| ChEt X|2olAIY FH

WaARR AL e tE ol 84 ARelAele 2ARE e Bl FAsAn 2Ae BA0 24
L

T ol &AL A Fo|Fo o, SYHTE SHEAY AA, A3 AAH B4 2 AL T AFA
71 Y. 2ARY S EE3E FAGAA, B A7 gFFA8 EAE 23] 913 VIR(Variance
Inflation Factor)#k©] 5 ©]/4<]l ®FE sty METhs @73 BF AASAT =3 £4 23 fo8-89]

A = 4
0.1 H]ERI WM GA| AEAN AA o FgFs nx]A] Eerha Fsta BF A A

Vol.23 No.2 (2024. 4) The Journal of The Korea Institute of Intelligent Transport Systems 97



HAXN

o8 W AFYAA L o] (1) Tl ALETHJeong, 2007). ofl A, av EAEFY
Interceptdk, B AATY W5 AL, v AEY A, 6 9499 AFie Jebdoh

WTP, = L[4 e 0T PSEXTIGES ] e )
B

ARAE A BoAt A o] AR B2 A= <Table 3>, <Table 4>, <Table 5>9} 2t} <Table 3>& 4]
AFA o] 8al, 259 AR o] 84, ATIUAR AFA ol &4 AEAN 4 2¥& Yehd Zolth
AA AR A, J49] AEgFFAo] o, A BAA AEogFFHo] & ZO0E e
o} 3 A0 HS5E ABFFdo] woH, AR e MitE WNEET E5FE AEYTT
Ho] =t 259 ARAY AF, AFWt EETE, A5 RSFE ABFFHo] E=UTh ATIY
& AFAY A, A BfgAte A EoFgFdo] wokon, ARl A& gFHo] wybe}h i H{FA
of gk MukA o] gx MEETF EETE ABFFHo] EUTH

<Table 3> The selected Logit model for Total, Osong, and Siheung

Total Osong station Siheoung tollgate
Coef. Z-value P-value Coef. Z-value P-value Coef. Z-value P-value
Intercept 1.362" 2.823 0.005 -1.173 -1.528 0.126 2.206 1223 0.221
Money 0012™ | -18.467 0.000 0011 -1.650 0.000 0017 -5.893 0.000

Variables

Gender - - - - - - - - -
Age 0.134- 1.755 0.079 2.194™ 3.747 0.000 - - -
License | -0.656™" -3.828 0.000 - - - - - -
Car - - - - - - -1.252" 2.152 0.031
Income 0.198™ 2.866 0.004 -1.288™ 2918 0.004 - - -
Job - - - - - - 0.648™ 2.984 0.003
Visit - - - - - - - - -
S1 0.246™ 3.670 0.002 - - - 0.580™ 2.670 0.008
) - - - - - - - - -
S3 - - - - - - - - -
S4 - - - - - - - - -
S5 - - - - - - - - -
S6 - - - - - - - - -
S7 - - - - - - - - -
S8 - - - - - - - - -
S9 - - - - - - - - -
S10 - - - - - - - - -
S11 - - - - - - - - -
S12 - - - - - - - - -

<Table 4>= A A7 o184, Bud B74 o84, A AFA ol &Ake] A=A 4 =

98 RTSYUI=2N| TI233, M22(2024H 49)



o
i
DS
Lo
A= mﬁ
g qip
K frse)
)
= W
mw X
B/ gﬂ
- A
m oju
|2
6 g
H o
oy
o)
Gl A,_,
i B
.Lmo O_
I
o
X 5
ar
® e
5
)
o
LS
o) o}
"R
1=l
X T
‘.I_.l m
CE
3 B
H_Alo s
. Tor
- |
T .-
)
=
) o
‘ul ﬂ%l
o rir
o wmo

Tdo] Ehon, HExgolo] tf

3k

3 vln g x| 2e

Zke] Aol o] w3ton, tr)gztel o

[e]
i

SRR ]

[e]
R

ol 4

<Table 4> The selected Logit model for Seongnam, Pangyo, and Gangbyun

gl —
.mm Sl | I T P R A N A IR PR I IR
FRESERSERS S S
B
o
mnuu527 ®
dw%uﬁm
SIFARNIRARS < o
g
G * *
f*oomm ¥ H
%%MN..W....W..........
“l = : >
Q| i At S
o
5| —
Zls|s 3 =
o
£
< | O
% 22| & ¥ 2
OV_QIH__./.___________H/_____
vaZ?.,ﬂ o« S
A
« «
o | | E:
o
%WW..%...........%....
=
<l & S
%0 |\ | 0 | —
.mm. SIS|I8| SIS | o o e e ]
P RSERSERSH RSN RS S| o
=
<
=
2l o
S|ls5|lo|t|loa|lalvo | o
=285/ 0 | &
S8 |8|S &I &S| | | ]l ]
m.lOOOO S| o
ch
g
(5]
%2} o |x | R
o e | | | Yoo | %
Slulal|sfee| [F| & | o | o ]
REE RSN A R S|~
N =
O | | > = Q (5}
= | D |5} =
lwcmd%cmmmb.5123456789mﬂn
. 5/8| & Sl ||| ynn|lvn|lrnl |l anln
3 ol <| 0| O] o= || v
th 2 2 >
S | 5 o | =

ST BFA ol &Rk AL A 4

A BARA oAl FHE AR o8,

L
.

<Table 5>

5ol

7

CERET

f13
of

QA3 Wl B A

o
T

ol 2

99

The Journal of The Korea Institute of Intelligent Transport Systems

Vol.23 No.2 (2024. 4)



HAMRE AIM JHMel MU F3 24

<Table 5> The selected Logit model for Sadang, Hapjeong, and Hongik University

) Sadang station Hapjeong station Hongik university station
Variables Coef. Z-value P-value Coef. Z-value P-value Coef. Z-value P-value
Intercept | -8.664" 2912 0.004 2.947- -1.647 0.100 -1.711 -0.952 0.341
Money | -0.016™ -6.043 0.000 -0.013™ -5.887 0.000 0.015™ -6.304 0.000
Gender - - - -1.637" 2.959 0.003 0.969- 1.959 0.050

Age - - - 0.397- 1.780 0.075 - - -
License - - - - - - -0.890- -1.755 0.079

Car 4.579™ 3732 0.000 - - - - - -
Income 1.408"™" 3741 0.000 - - - - - -

Job 0.699™ 2.747 0.006 -0.542" 2677 0.007 - - -

Visit 0.797" -2.814 0.005 - - - - - -

S1 - - - - - - - - -

S2 0.538" 2.860 0.004 0.368- 1.782 0.075 - - -

S3 - - - - - - - - -

S4 - - - - - - - - -

S5 - - - - - - - - -

S6 - - - 1.245™ 3371 0.001 0.391 1.836 0.066

S7 - - - - - - - - -

S8 - - - - - - - - -

S9 - - - - - - - - -

S10 - - - - - - - - -

S11 - - - - - - - - -

S12 - - - - - - 0.537%* 2.940 0.003

B AFoAE ARAER 259 o] &4 AEAY 34 B S Aol tidste] AFAE A B ALY
< EZ3I9T <Table 6> 7 AFAE o] &4 Ht AEYAY FAZES YeR Zlolth 7 o] §At&
FAu s SSAA ARGl Aol O U W& JAEZEE o] 8T F YU, B O E 178U A

<Table 6> The results of the user's WTP for each bus stop

Bus stop WTP mean

Total average 228
Osong station 202
Siheung tollgate 295
Seongnam city hall 221
Pangyo station 283
Gangbyun station 203
Sadang station 178
Hapjeong station 203
Hongik university station 232

100 =TS ==N| M237, M22(2024H 48)



N
8
A_
_l
N
z
l>
O
U
O
X
E
a
32
3o
S
3o

5. HAFTE Al N AlQl Hol-b|SH| &3

AREAE 7INo 2 49 A7 o84 A B S FEsho, 2 7.‘4_011*% H2A 7 A A
of tidh #Wele FAstaA dth £ Aelds Ao F4f A vAR, AN Ade B8 A 7 9de
"ol 3 wE ES Ashath. o] gL A F 7R A=A,

A AR, AR ANCR 1T A2 AR He s wshs AP W oR, dFE AR o8
Mool i AR AZAANE Fote] AT AFT AFA o84 F= 2023 39 A2A A/RA
B WEIE SAF ARS FESH FHIAUAT T WA, FuER IS A2 LED Fue HAF 4
ol sl BAshs Aol o, AN Fud Sl Fage A £E Fhed 47@ Aot Fad e
dgzAE T3 R8I oH, 93T HE Park and Moon(2011)8] Aol 2218 7E AW < 53
=EF 9 Fad7E 2560009 TR il ST ES WGst] REEkTh AR A, 1T
@ AR d7INES 10202 7Pt 1 FuAzhe 3022 7S o, 19 7he e A E 20702

& 5L A Hl M Z A=Ak A WA, AFAE ARHE2 AFE A AEAY 3 AR
£ B3 T 7 A, AR FARS vE2 AR AR o) dAs vlgoE, ARA
H fARS gt AR N5E Fske] *JX*?;RE} dF4E AR Whe H2AFE AR §9
@7 58 Faste Az AFA F 1,000,000 AR AR NF AR ARARAE T3 33
o Al HA, BIS 717] fA1E4= ¥]-&-8 LED BIT, LCD BIT 5 BIS 7|79 B2 Qs dAsts v g0z,
BIS 717] B ©@7te] BIS 717] 7/N4E Fate] 44t BIS 717] B4 ©7k= Park and Moon(2011)2] A+
oA AgE BIS 717] NE BFT7} 540,000 A s thv] E7HESES BEFste] =&t BIS 7]
71 M ARe A B8 SRS

B2 AFdAe A7 Mol dig | FHE flal <Table 7>3 2] 37HA] AU & 33k, 7
Adg 2.9 Hol-H8HlE =&t A WA Aug 2o AR ANHOE QI A, 7] AFYHIE,
RNV aHste] Heol-ngH] A4S STt F HA A die AR NHoE g HY

<Table 7> the benefits to costs by the scenario

Scenario Benefit/Cost Items
| Benefit * Bus stop improve benefit
Cost * Initial project cost
Benefit * Bus stop improve benefit
) ST .
Cost Initial project cost

* Bus stop and BIS repair cost

Benefit * Bus stf)[? improve benefit
* Advertising revenue

» Initial project cost

Cost .
o8 * Bus stop and BIS repair cost

2) Ele2 @A ANzl 83t e A% 45%S 83T

Vol.23 No.2 (2024. 4) The Journal of The Korea Institute of Intelligent Transport Systems 101



HAERE AlY Mo H2 S0t 24

27] AduE, Soe, A 9 BIS 77| R4 913 27hu e DS wEste] Hel-n|gu] AL 3
k. Al A *M?ﬂ QoM AR NN Q3 e, 27] AFGHE, AL, ARA B BIS 77| ES
2 Q3 /g S TS SA BB AT F/bAY BAS TEste] el gn B 5
Bk,

Aue] 1 T e-H-8H] At A= <Table 8>3 2T Q-1 81| A4k 98 275 F47I1S A
HE7IAH Al ol A ‘ﬂ/\l st Qe AR W8 10ds H8Ah FH9A THd+S 72
o] 9, 2023 3Y V|EOE BE % of gk 7HASAE EHA ol H-Hl-&H] EA oM A2}
Ak BE AE Qo)A /\l Jast A A HolH gule | nlRhe 2 Uehith 243 Zuele
HS M SUIE | oHO% Uehton, 53] Alelst Baslsl BeluuE 4 ooz waHl el
s B Ao Ue
<Table 8> The result of the benefit-cost analysis

Bus stop Scenario Total benefit (100,000,000 won) Total cost (100,000,000 won) B/C

1 2234 13.00 1.72

Osong station 2 22.34 13.38 1.67
3 2234 13.38 1.67

1 341 14.00 0.24

Siheung tollgate 2 341 14.41 0.24
3 341 14.41 0.24

1 8.68 28.00 031

Seongnam city hall 2 8.68 28.65 0.30
3 8.68 28.65 0.30

1 76.59 5.90 12.98

Pangyo station 2 76.59 6.49 11.81
3 76.59 6.49 11.81

1 152.42 31.00 492

Gangbyun station 2 152.42 34.07 447
3 76.86 45.04 522

1 76.86 41.00 1.87

Sadang station 2 177.92 34.07 1.71
3 116.53 45.04 2.59

v. 2 &

Qokek M2 FY AZeE Adste] o §AEe RS An) A MAAFG AM AN A
A&H O +Yshe e ol §Ask AL Yol A vhe Bastch B AFE HAARA AM AN A
Qo) A% +4 2AZ S A AFE AH Aol £ @ e HRAL PO ol g4 B
2E ARz 7l ARelele BEa, £ ARelAle Baste ARAE AN Aglel Be)-
HlgH] A4S Sasks B A A% EnE 22ekt o 2US T B Avhs thew 2

102  QZTSYUR| =27 TI233, M22(2024H 49)



HARRE A Jidel HHE g 24

o gopdrh,
Holulgul B4 A, Bad, AR § FE

Hlg o] Ee Wole BAT 2

A

N
o
o
;\9
ﬁ
o>J

u
o
o

)
2
>

Q
o
4>
o
i
o
o

T
ul
3T
oy
_1
N
E
M
ny
iin)
)
N
=
=
1:12.4_

= ZéTr%@l 3%, 7H** Agiell Tk 3 e)-nl-gv]
A BojAtelo] 293902 B A{FA o] &
185 AZsttets A2 M7 QL
T, WA Aol thad s1e]-w8Hl= 0302
7F B AR il w2 F02 Aot 202 Yyt ol HIARA
o ahel A Pl AHH R VA= Ze vt

S
o o ™l
jus)
foof 2 rr
e

A= P\ (PR =1

w b

w

o 2.5
8 25
¢ , 179 187 1.79 PR L
= 1.49 1.46 :
> 1.5
e 1
3
5 05
£
g 0
= N
: ‘,on\ _,\\00 ~<{z,\ 3° \\oo \\Oo QOQ ;\\0«\
£ & &£ & ¥ F gL & ¢
:,,3 ‘OA‘)Q o @‘Q R %0"g (\5\0 ao“q «'a"c\
A P SR LA
(S P LAY
&
OQ
Ny

<Fig. 5> Satisfaction increase due to bus stop improvement

Aoz WaAFE A Aol AY AF dolAM w32 A5 nl&th
o, BIAMA Aol SIA3 RN e e AGF9 aho] A Fel 7
2474 A AR A Al AFAGRRE Aol ATHA == Fode
A FF HEARE AL WA ARle) A&H s A9 o] AFE IAAER
< Zojgt dddEn

2
*“ruQL' rly

x
i
o
i)
4
¥ 1o

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

B =82 FATSEE 20239 % FA8te )3 (2023.11.16.~2023.11.18.) 014 L EH &S 3 1B Y435l

Vol.23 No.2 (2024. 4) The Journal of The Korea Institute of Intelligent Transport Systems 103



HAERE AlY Mo H2 S0t 24

REFERENCES

Alberini, A.(1995), “Efficiency vs bias of willingness—-to—pay estimates: bivariate and interval-data
models”, Journal of Environmental Economics and Management, vol. 29, no. 2, pp.169-180.

Bong, M. H., Ko, D. W. and Seo, W. S.(2016), “A study on WTP (willingness to pay) research to
estimate ADR (average daily rate) for new hotels: Focusing on a hotel in Jung-gu, Busan”,
International Journal of Tourism and Hospitality Research, vol. 11, pp.167-181.

Choi, J. H., Park, Y. H. and Jeon, I. S.(2021), “A study on the cost of fare for UAM (Urban Air
Mobility) Airport Shuttle Service”, Journal of Korean Society of Transportation, vol. 39, no. 5,
pp.593-605.

Choi, J. W. and Nam, T. W.(2018), “Estimating the willingness to pay admission fees of Gwacheon
National Science Museum: An application of contigent valuation method”, The Korean Society
of Science & Art, vol. 35, pp.461-471.

Georgiou, S., Whittington, D., Pearce, D. and Moran, D.(1997), Economic values and the environment
in the developing world, Edward Elgar Publishing Ltd.

Jakobsson, K. M. and Dragun, A. K.(1996), Contingent valuation and endangered species:
Methodological issues and applications, Edward Elgar Publishing.

Jeong, Y. J.(2007), “Estimation of willingness to pay for globalization of JIKJI”, Journal of Regional
Policies, vol. 18, no. 1, pp.117-143.

Kim, J. H. and Kwon, H. 1.(2021), “Estimating willingness to pay for local festival and place
attachment in the COVID-19 era: A case study of Daegu Chimac festival”, The Journal of the
Korea Contents Association, vol. 21, no. 7, pp.181-193.

Kim, J. W., Kang, S. Y., Kim, K. T. and Kang, Y. K.(2012), “A Study on estimating the benefits by
pedestrian environment improvement using CVM”, Journal of Korean Society of Transportation,
vol. 30, no. 4, pp.7-19.

Kim, N. J., Park, J. H. and Jeong, S. A.(2019), “A study on the standardization of the CVM survey
design for the feasibility study of local finance investment projects”, Local Investment
Management Center (LIMAC), pp.1-195.

Kim, W. and Namgung, M.(2015), “A study on fare estimation for demand responsive transport”, The
Journal of The Korea Institute of Intelligent Transport Systems, vol. 14, no. 1, pp.103-111.

Ko, C. Y., Lee, S. W., Park, J. H. and Jeong, N. Y.(2012), “Estimation of willingness to pay for mobile
data service”, Journal of Internet Computing and Services, vol. 13, no. 2, pp.1-11.

Korea Development Institute(2012), Improvement of CVM analysis guidelines for preliminary
feasibility study, pp.1-253.

Korea Transport Database(2022), Transportation statistics index.

Lee, B. J., Seo, I. G. and NamGung, M.(2007), “Benefit evaluation for traffic transfer system using
contingent valuation method in tourist resort”, Journal of Korean Society of Transportation, vol.
25, no. 4, pp.57-66.

Lee, J. S.(2011), “PRT benefit estimation study; Focused on Nan-Gok Line”, Journal of the Korean
Society for Railway, vol. 14, no. 4, pp.370-375.

Lee, J., Cho, K. S. and Choi, J.(2016), “Exploration of economic valuation model for the UX design

104 QZTSYUR| =27 TI233, M22(2024H 49)



HAERE AlY Mo H2 S0t 24

using the contingent valuation method: Focusing on the screen unlock interfaces”, Journal of the
HCI Society of Korea, vol. 11, no. 1, pp.11-19.

Lee, S. J., Kim, H. K. and Ahn, S. Y.(2017), “Study to estimate the economic value of railway
services using a contingent valuation method focusing on tourist train service in Korea”, Journal
of the Korean Society for Railway, vol. 20, no. 1, pp.120-127.

Park, B. J. and Moon, B. S.(2011), “Public transportation information profit model in using CVM
(focused on BIT)”, The Journal of the Korea Contents Association, vol. 11, no. 8, pp.459-467.

Ryu, S. B. and Bae, S. H.(2013), “Estimation of optimal fare for cloud transportation system”,
KSCE(Journal of the Korean Society of Civil Engineers) Journal of Civil and Environmental
Engineering Research, vol. 33, no. 5, pp.1969-1980.

Vol.23 No.2 (2024. 4) The Journal of The Korea Institute of Intelligent Transport Systems 105



